Right to Know/FOIL

Information contained herein is compiled and made available for informational purposes
only. While every effort has been made to provide correct and timely information neither the
Town nor its employees or agents assume any legal liability or responsibility for the accuracy,
scope or timeliness of its content. The Town reserves the right to alter or remove any material or
information posted or contained on this website without notice. The DRAFT Resolutions and
documentation herein are for the convenience of the Board and should not be construed as an
indication as to how the Board will vote. The Resolutions are only proposed and do not become
final until approved by a majority of the Board.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FACT SHEET

ZBA Member Assigned: Walsh CASE NO.: 2018-21

Name of Applicant: Neave Group (Kris Schmitt)

Owner: Christian Witten

Address of property: 49 Bramblebush Rd

SBL: Section 68.6 Block1 Lot 30

Prior ZBA Case No.: NA

Zone: R-80

Lot Size: 312,964 sq. ft. (or 7.185 Acres)

Request: Variance for an accessory structure in the front yard. Property is located

between two roads — Bramblebush and Batten Roads creating 2 front yards.
Applicant is seeking install a 580 sq. ft. pool, 458 sq. ft. spa, 1450 sq. fi. patio and
boulder retaining walls.

Staff Comments:

The office of Code Administration and Enforcement denied a request for a building permit on
9/7/18 for a 580 sq. ft. pool. 458 sq. ft. spa, 1450 sq. ft. patio and boulder retaining walls. The
property is located between two roads, Batten Road and Bramblebush Rd. The pool is proposed
behind the house but in the defined front yard associated with Batten Road. To construct the
proposed improvements a steep slope permit is also required.

SEQR: TYPE I - No farther compliance required
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P.O. Box 913

TW ENGINEERING, P.C. WAPPINGERS FALLS. NY 12590
TROY A. WOJICIEKOFSKY, P.E., LEED-AP 845 594-1529
COLSULTILT ERCINEER wojl2Goptonfine.net

EGEIVE

September 20, 2018

Mz. Chtis Cehoe — Deputy Director SEP 2 1 2018
Town of Cortlandt

e z64 2u3-2{
Department of Technical Services DEPT, OF TECHNICAL SERVICES.

1 Heady Street PLANNING DIVISION

Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567

RE: ZBA Variance and Steep Slopes Application for Whitten Property Improvements Project
49 Bramble Bush Road
Tax Parcel 68.6-1-30

Dear Mr, Cehoe:

Attached are ten (10)) copies of a Variance Application with attachments, Steep Slopes narrative
partial topogtaphic survey, boundary survey and Site plans, Short EAF, Stormwater Management
Permit Application, and Site Plans for the above-referenced project. In addition, checks for the
application fees are attached.

The project consists of the construction of an inground pool, hot tub, adjacent patio, boulder
landscape walls and landscaping. A variance is required for censtruction of a pool within a front
yard. This is the result of the property having frontage on two roads. The project will also disturb
existing steep slopes.

Please place this project on the next ZBA meeting for consideration. If you have any questions or
require additional information, please feel free to contact me at 845-594-1529,

Sincerely,

s dor a8

Troy A. Wojciekofsky, P. E., LEED-AP; ENV-SP
Engineer
cc: Kris Schmitt — Neave Group



CaseNo.___ TOWN OF CORTLANDT

Date: = DEPARTMENT OF TECHNICAL SERVICES
Planning Division
Town Hall, 1 Heady Street, Cortlandt Manor. NY 10367
914-734-1080
www e nofcortiongi.coig
chriskarrownoiconlandt.com

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

Site Data:
Section_686 Block 1 Lot 30 Zone: _R-8C
Street Address: 46 Bramble Bush Rd Croton-On-Hudson NY 10520

Project Description: Excavate & Install 5B0SF gunite poot and 45SF, gunite spa on steep slope, 1450SF patio & boulder walls.

Circumstances of particular application;
Property located between 2 roads (Bramble Bush Rd and Batten Rd) creating 2 front yards.

Application is hereby made for the followin Interpretation and/or Special Permit under the Town Code:
Chapter: 307 Section: 17 Chapter: Scction:

Is adjacent property in the same ownership? Yes _ No_X

Docs any officer/empioyce of the Town of Cortlandt have any interest in this application as defined in the General Municipal
Law Section 8097 Yes __ No__ X Ifyes, attach a sheet describing the naturc and extent of that interest.

Applicant:

Name: _NeaveGroup (Kris Schmitt)

Address: 80 Airport Dr Wappingers Falls NY 12590
Phone: _ (845) 304-5764 Mobile:

Owner: Lessee:
Name: Christian Whitten Name: -
Address: 48 Brambie Bush Rd Croton-On-Hudson NY 10520  Address: o N
Phone: _(914) 683-1284 Mobile: Phone: Mobile: o
Architeet/ Engineer/ Surveyor: Attorney:
Name: _TW Engineering e e Name: _ L
Address: _PO Box 913 Wapringers Falls, NY 12530 Address:
Phone: _(845) 594-1529 Mobile: __ _ _ _ _~~ Phone: .. Mobile:
Confirmation All Taxes Paid: __ - o Date: e
Authorization; }
State of New York, County of Wesichester, E_( ) Sio (L2 X /}g" Nl ___being duly sworn deposes and says
he/she is the owner, orfaUthorized represematvely attached completed prmcy statement, and is duly authorized to perform or
have performed said work and axe and file this application: that all statements arc true and to the best of their knowh.dge
and belief, and that he/she has read the foregoing appeal and knows the contents thereof, o -
»":'C:.:-—w (/C"L‘
Sworn to before me Owner or Authorized Representive Signature: - e F
§ Tf\ . . ' 7 e e - o —
this_{f = da,y ot u., ,C ; _»20 / g Print Name: |} 7y foeAE L S e 107

) m g U e s ATie LYNNE A EISENHUT
Notary Public: " ¢ 4., M AL Netary Putile - State of Mew York
- Mo, 01218148054
Qualified in Dulchoss County
My Comm, Explres Jung 26, 20




TOWN OF CORTLANDT

DEPARTMENT OF TECHNICAL SERVICES
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

Michael Preziosi, P.E. Town Supervisor
Director - D.O.T.S Town Hall, 1 Heady Street Linda D. Puglisi
Martin G. Rogers, P.E. Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 Town Board
Director of Code Main #: 914-734-1010 Richard H. Becker
Enforcement/D. O.T.S. Fax #: 914-293-0991 Debra A éoste]lo
. Ken HOCh James F. Creighton
Assistant to the Director/D.O.T.S. Francis X. Farrell

Neave Group
80 Airport Drive
Wappingers Falls, NY 10520

September 7, 2018

Re: Whitten Residence
49 Bramble Bush Road
Tax ID 68.6-1-30

To Whom it May Concern:

| am in receipt of your Building Permit Application received August 3, 2018 for Proposed Pool
and Hot Tub at the above referenced premises.

I must deny this request under the following chapter of the Town of Cortlandt Zoning Code:
Accessory Structures in the Front Yard. Section 307-17, 307 Attachment 3, Table of
Dimensional Regulations, Residential Districts. Request for a variance from the Code is
required.

The Zoning Board of Appeals application form and the short EAF Form shall be completed and
returned to the Division of Planning with ten (10) copies of the survey with revised plans and

$200.00 Zoning Board of Appeals application fee. If the application is deemed complete the
project will then be placed on the agenda for the next availible Zoning Board of Appeals

meeting.

Additional information may be required upon subsequent reviews. Technical comments for the
submission may be issued separately. If you have any questions or comments please feel free
to contact me by email or at 914-734-1010.

Sincerely,

ik 6 Wiowe

Martin G. Rogers, P.E.

Director of Code Enforcement
Department of Technical Services
Cc:  Chris Kehoe, Town Planner
2018-9-7 49 Bramble Bush Road ZBA Denial.Docx



neavepoaols

instaliation, renovation, & service

September 18, 2018

To Whom [t may concern;

Please accept this letter as authorization for Kristopher Schmitt of Neave Group or Troy Wojciekofsky of
T. W, Engineering to apply and sign for &l necessary Permits and or C of O paperwork pertaining to the
pool project/steep slopes/ variance applicationl located at our house 49 Bramble Bush Road, Croton on
Hudson.

Thank you in gdvance,

&
Christopher Whitten



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary o supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Whitten Residence !nground Pool Improvements

Project Location {describe, and attach a location map):

49 Bramble Bush Road, Croton-On-Hudson, NY 10520

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Proposed 580 SF ingrotind pool, 45 SF hot tub, propane tank, pool code fence, boulder landscape walls and landscaping or a single-family
residential parcel,

Name of Applicant cr Sponsor: Telephone: g45.394.5754

Neave Group for Christian Whitten

E-Mail: Kris@neavegroup.com

Address:
80 Airport Drive

City/PO: tate: Zip Code:
Wappinger Falls NY 12580

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that I:I
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

Town Building Department D

3.a. Totai acreage of the site of the proposed action? 6.4 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0.3 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 6.4 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[JUrban [ ZRural (non-agriculture) []Industrial [JCommercial [[JResidential (suburban)

@Forest [JAgriculture [ Aquatic []Other (specify):
[JParkland

Page1of3




5. Isthe proposed action,

5
7]

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

(I

NN

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

2
o

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?
If Yes, identify:

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

M

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? YES

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? YES

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment;

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic YES

Places?
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

NRERRE O 8 O 3 O PRERE R 3

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[1 Shoreline Forest [ Agricultural/grasslands ] Early mid-successional
[ Wetland [JUrban [J Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? El
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
W]
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? INo DYES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: INno [JvEs

Page 2 of 3



18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: _
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NC | YES

solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: D

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: v D

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIZED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE 7O THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE
Applicant/sponsor name: Troy A. WojciekoJsky, PE - Engineer for Applicant Date: 9/18/2018

Signature: ~#_ ‘
/

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3
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BARGAIN AND SALE DEED WITH COVENANT AGARIST GRANTOR’S ACTS
CONSULT YOUR. LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT - THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY

THIS INDENTURE, made the -&ay of %"'47 tor— , two thousand and six
BETWEEN -

& \NTHONY CERAMI and COLLEEN CERAMI,
& husband and wife, both residing at
! 49 Bramblebush Road

Croton-on-Hudson, NY 10520

party of the first part,
and | isp e ﬂ"/"/

CHRISTIAN ¥ WHITTEN and MEGAN AMC CLELLAN,
@(‘/ huskn.uci And us (Fe
' 127 Greyrock Place, Apt. 1607
' Stamford, CT 06901

party of the second part,

WITNESSE’I‘H, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars and other valusble
consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant, and release unto the party of
the second part, the heirs or succéssors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected,
sitnate, lying and being in the Town of Cortlandt, County of Westchester and State of New York,
being more fully described on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed to the party of the first part by Deed dated 6/14/02 and
recorded 8/21/02 in Control #422210935. :

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any
streets and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with
the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises;
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs
or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first-part has not done er suffered
anything whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as
aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the
party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to
receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied for the purpose of paying the cost of the
improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before
using any past of the total of the same for any other purpose. The word "party” shall be construed
as if to read "parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires, :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year
first above-written. 5 v e, £ s ™



CNA Stamford, CT 06901
| party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars and other valuable
consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant, and release unto the party of
the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected,

situate, lying and being in the Town of Cortlandt, County of Wesichester and State of New York,
being more. fully described on Schedule A attached liercto and mads 2 past hereof.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed to the party of the first part by Deed dated 6/14/02 and
recorded 8/21/02 in Control #422210935. -

TOGETHER with all right, title and intsrest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any
streets and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with
the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises:
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs
or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has net done or suffered
anything whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as
aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Liea Law, covenants that the
party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to
receive such consideration as a frust fund to be applied for the purpose of paying the cost of the
improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before
using any part of the total of the samie for any other purpose. The word "party” shall be construed
as if t0 read "parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first

part has duly executed this deed the day and year
first above-written.

ANTHONY CERAMI

QJJZZ QZ ..

COLLEEN CERAMI

IN PRESENCE OF:




ACKNOWLEDGMENT IN NEW YORK STATE (RPL 309-¢)

State of Mew York
County of 58,2

On the day of in the year
2005, before me , the undersigned, a notary public in
and for said state, personally appeared
s personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory gvidence to
be ‘the individual who name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same in his capacity, and that by his
siguatore on the instrument, the individual or the
person upon behalf of which the individual acted,
executed the instnment.

Notary Public

Bargain & Sale Deed
With Covenant Agatust Grantor's Acts

{insert city of political subdivision and state
or county or other place acknowledgmens
taken)

slgnature and office of individual taking acknowledgment)

SECTION: 68.6
BLOCK: i
LOT: 30

COUNTY, TOWN OR CITY: Cortlandt

Address: 49 Bramblebush Road, Croton-on-
Hudson 10529

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

Mr. Ira Sarna, Esq.
31 Albany Post Road,
Montrose, New York 10548

=




ACKNOWLEDGMENT I NEW YORK STATE (RPL 309-6)

State of New York

County of Wesichester ss.:
On the 7L day of ﬁm 2008,

before me, the wadersigned, a notary public in and
for said state; persomally appeared
GERTMI aad COLLEEN CERAML = #/berF A
Cage [ifné

personally known to me or proved
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be, the
individual who name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed
the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on
the instrument, thé individual or the person upon
behalf of which the individual acted, executed the
instrument.

.
/MmUHM¢/

. BEVERLY 8, Sanoy
NG s o New Yo

ACKNOWLEDGMENT I¥ NEW YORK STATE (RPL 309-a)

Stute of New York
County of s5.;
On the day of in the year

2003, before me , the undersigned, a notary public in
and for said sfate, personally appeared

» personally known to me or
proved to ms on the basis of satisfactocy evidence to
be the individual who name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same in his capacity, and that by his
signature on the instrument, the individual or the
person upon behalf of which the individual acted,
executed the instrument.

Notary Public

Bargain & Sale Deed

With Covenant Against Grantor’s Acts
Tisle Mo, ’

ACKNOWLEDGMENT TAKEN OUTSIDE NEW YORK
STATE (RPL 309-b)

STATE OF
COUNTY OF 8.5

On » 2005, before me, the
undersigned personally appeared

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence tobe the individunl(s) whoss
name(s) are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that he executed the same in his
capaciy, and that by his signature og the instrument,
the individual, or the person wpon behalf of which the
individual acted, cxecuted the instroment, and that
such individual made such appearance before the
undersigned in:

(insert city of political subdivision and staze
or county or other place acknowledgment
taken)

{signature gnd office of individual taking ackmowledgmeny)

SECTION: 68.6
- BLOCK: 1
LOT: 30

COUNTY, TOWN OR CITY: Cortlandt

Address: 49 Bramblebush Road, Croton-on-
Hudson 10529

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

Mr. Ira Sarna, Bsq.
31 Albany Post Road,
Montrose, New York 10548



Schedule A Description

.:'-‘"".I"iﬂe Number 06-3089 Page 1

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate lying and being in the town
of Cartlandt, County of Wesichester and State of New York; known and
designated:as Lot No. 3 on the mdp entitled, "Resubdivision of Lot 3 of
Subdivision Map prepared for Albert Landau, situate in the Town of Cortlandt,
Westchester County, New York®, dated July 16, 1979, revised July 10, 1980,
made by Alexander S. Bunney and filed in the Office of the Clerk of the County
of Westchester, Division of Land Records, on March 12, 1981 as Map No.
20515, said lot being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the westerly side of Upper Yorktown Road, where the
same is intersected by the division line between Lot Nos. 3 and 4 on the
aforemientionied mao;

RUNNING THENCE along said westsrly side of UpperYorkiown Road the
followirnig courses and distances:
Norih 21 degrees 56 minutes 20 seconds East 160 feot;

Northwestery on a cutve to the right having a radius of 121.10 feet a distance of
160.91 feet 1o a point of tangency;

North 17 degrees 21 minutes 00 seconds East 102.90 fect to a peint, said point
being at the division line between Lot Nos. 3 and 2 on the aforementionad map;

RUNRNING THENCE along said division line, South 85 degrees 43 minutes 54
seconds East 792.86 feet to a point, said point being at the division line betwaen
Lot 3 and 3-A on the aforementioned map;

RUNNING THENCE along said division line the following courses and distances:

Southwesterly on a curve to the right having a radius of 50 feet a distance of
16.80 feet to a point of tangency;

South 39 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 446.74 feet;

Southwesterly on a curve to the right having a radius of 173.41 festa distance of
12.35 feetlo a point being at the division line between Lot Nes. 3'and 4 on the
aforementioned map;

RUNNING THENGE along said division line, North 80 degrees 19 minutes 15
seconds East 932.71 feet and South 49 degrees 12 minutes 25 seconds East
172.18 feet to the point and place of BEGINNING.
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INSTRUCTIONS: htip:// www.arps.state.ny.us or PHONE (518) 473-7222

FOR.§ JUNTY USE ONLY
" o REAL PROPERTY TRANSFER REPORT
G1. SWIS Code T T S W T R '
STATE OF NEW YORK
2. Date Recorded | J 7 | STATE BOARD OF HEAL PROPERTY SERVICES
| S RP - 5217
C3. Book | B TI Ll jC4. Page}. B S T l mvmém
PROPERTY INFORMATION. | _
vPwoparry| LG | Brambie bush Road |
Lucation —gmEr guvsem STREET NAME i
{ &t—-ﬂqua{'l- | { /D520
CAY CR . . VILEAGE iR CODE
z Buyer | wht'{"ﬁé&/ ] C’AQHS'{TCIM zZ ]
Mame LAST NAME 7 COMPANY FIRET NAME
L _MeClellan | Mesas A, |
© LAST NAME f COMPANY FIRST NAME
3. Tax Indicaie where fuiure Tax Biils are 1o be sent. | l 1
Blting if other than buyer address (at bottern.of form) P ey P T
STREET KUMBER AND STREET NAME I CiYY OR TOWR ' Sl‘—!k_TE AP CODE
4. Indicate the pumber of Assessment {Only ¥ Part of 2 Parcel} Check as they apphe
Roll parcels transferred on the dead | £2. 0 . 1 & of parcets oR PartofaParmcel o) b Boawih Subdvison Auboriy Biss | ]

8B, Subdivision Approval was Required for Tramsfer |

Des o £
&Ha:any L,..EM_FEE?JXI_ Y - b. C/ OI 4C. Parcsi Approver for Subiivision with Map Provided [
Size -
5. Selor Ceram L Avthony & Colleer) |
Hame LAST NAME [ COMPRATY FRST NANE T
LAST NAME  COMFANY I — FIRST NAME i

7. Check the box below which maost acturately describes the ase of the property at the fime of sale: Check the hoxes below as they apply:

& Ownership Typs is Condominium 3
A One Family Residantial B Agricultural I Community Service €. New Construction on Vacant Land D
B 2 or 3 Farnily Residential F Commencial I Industrial 104 Property Located within an Agricultural District D
C Rasidential Vacant Land G Apartment K Public Service 168. Buyerrecelved a disciosure neties indiesting D
D . Non-Residentiat Vacant Land H Entertgloment / Amusement 1, Forest that the properly is.in an Agricultural Districe

{ SALE INFORMATION | 15. Gheck ona or more of these condiBions as applicable to transfer:
11. Sale Contract Dats [ g)i: / l1;1!’.:? / ?Jé_] || Salo Betwean Refatives or Former Relatives
o eor

Sale Betweon Related Companies or Pariners in Business

One of the Buyers is also o Seller

Buyer or Selter is' Government Agency or Lending fnstiusion

Deed Type not Wamanty or Bargaln and Sale {Specify Below)

Sele of Fractional or Lese than Fee Interest {Specily Beiow)

Significant Change in Property Between Taxable Status and Sale Dates
Sale of Business is Included ir Sale Price

Other Unusual Factors Affecting Sate Price {Specify Below)

None

2. Date of Safe / Transfer |

87,08 0k,

B.FuliSaerice |, [ R G 500 8,0}
3 H -
{Full Sale Price is the tetal amount paid for tfe property including personal property.
This paymient may be in the form of caeh, other propenty or goods, o the assumgtion of
morigages or other obligations.) Flease round to the nearest whwole daflar smount,
4. ntiicate the valoe of personai e - I

3 ASSESSMIENT INFORMATION - Data should reflect the Jatest Final Assessment Roll and Tax Bill |

=emaTmoowe

BITTITT]

16. Year of Assessment Roll from o
which information taken

¥
18. Property Class lrg_uL.Q_l-L__I 1. Schoal District Name | Cf‘.O‘a‘LOA[ i
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TW ENGINEERING, P.C.

Application to the Zoning Board of Appeals Attachment

September 18, 2018

Applicant: Neave Group for Christian Whitten
Site Location: 49 Bramble Bush Road
Tax Parcel: 68.6-1-30

A. Variance to allow proposed pool to be located within the front yard of a

1.

residential lot (Chap. 307 Sec. 17 Table of Dimensional Regulations)

Will the granting of the variance produces an undesirable change in the character of the neighborbood or
be a detriment to nearby properties? If not, please explain why.

The granting of a variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood or be a detriment to nearby properties.

The pool and adjacent improvements will not be visible to adjacent neighbors or to the
street due to existing wooded buffers and grade differentials. Most lots in the vicinity of
the Applicant’s parcel have pools (see Google Map) and therefore the project will be
consistent with the neighborhood.

Why is the granting of the variance necessary? Conld the same result be achieved by some other feasible
means that doesn’t require a variance? Identsfy what alternatives to the variance have been explored
(alternative designs, attempis to purchase land, etz.).

Granting of the variance is necessary because the existing lot has frontage on two streets
and therefore contains two front yards. The proposed location of the pool is on the rear
side of the house which is the typical location for a pool for privacy and access reasons.
Locating the pool on the far side of the house so that it is not in either of the zoning
front yards is an awkward location and may be visible from the street.

Is the requested area variance(s) substantial? If not, excplain why it is not substantial.

The requested variance is not substantial. Although the proposed pool is within the
front yard as defined by zoning, it will be over 730 ft. away from the street.

Will the variance(s) have an adverse affect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the
neighborhood or district? If not, please justify why it won't have an adverse effect.

There will be no adverse affect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions.
The proposed boulder landscape walls will eliminate a portion of existing steep slopes on
the property. Underground retention units will be installed to capture drawdown water
from the pool. All disturbed/graded areas will be landscaped and stabilized..



TW ENGINEERING, P.C.

5. Isyour need for an area variance(s) the result of self-created difficulties on your part? If not, please
explain how the difficulties are not self-created.

The need for an area variance is not the result of self-created difficulties. The existing
house as purchased by the Applicant contains a unique zoning condition with two front
yards at the front and rear of the lot.



TW ENGINEERING, P.C.

Steep Slopes Narrative

September 18, 2018

Applicant: Neave Group for Christian Whitten
Site Location: 49 Bramble Bush Road
Tax Parcel: 68.6-1-30

The proposed project consists of a 580 sf inground pool, 45 sf hot tub, 575 sf patio, fence,
and landscape walls. The construction is proposed in an area with steep slopes (1.5H:1V =
65%). The proposed project will improve the current slope conditions for the following
reasons:

1.

u

The existing slope is a fill slope and contains large rocks. The project will include the
installation of several tiered boulder landscape walls. The finished condition will
result in the removal of these steep slopes and replacement with short landscaped
walls with relatively flat, landscaped terraces in between the walls.

The proposed activity will not result in creep, sudden slope failure, or additional
erosion. The project will eliminate existing steep slopes and therefore reduce the risk
of slope failures. Erosion controls will be installed during construction.

The proposed activity will not adversely affect the existing well or sewage disposal
system. The well is in the front yard and the septic system is not in the area of the
proposed project.

The proposed activity will not adversely affect any endangered or threatened species
of flora or fauna. The area was previously disturbed as part of the filling for the
house and patio construction and is currently lawn.

The proposed activity constitutes the minimum disturbance necessary to allow the
property owner a reasonable use of the property. The proposed tiered landscape
walls reduce the amount of disturbance on the property compared to a graded slope.

The design of the project provides the maximum in structural safety, slope stability
and human enjoyment while adapting the affected site to, and taking advantage of,
the best use of the natural terrain and aesthetic character. The boulder landscape
walls will blend aesthetically better than other materials. The boulders incorporated
into the landscape design will provide a more natural appearance.

Finished slopes will be constructed at less than 2H:1V.



uooL o600 gLoz@ eIep dew ‘sjBoog gLozE Atebew)

g N
- . % i B

810¢ Jequisides uoneoyddy aouelBA US1IYM
py ysngajquesg gy SICIN 2|6 09



TW ENGINEERING, P.C.

Photo 1: View of Area of Proposed Pool as Viewed From the Bramble Bush Front/Side
Yard (Batten Road is Not Visible Due to Heavy Wooded Buffer)
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Steep Slope Will Be Eliminated With the Use of

Boulder Landscaped Walls

View of Area of Proposed Pool

Photo 2;



